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St. Andrews Catholic Cemetery, Merna, Custer County., NE 

Located at 43010 Dale Cemetery Road, Merna, NE 
 

Last name First name b.date b.yr d.date d.yr Notes 

Arms Baby      

Arms Helen Louise Oct 19 

Baptism 

record 

has Oct 

20 

1925 Mar 14 1931 ( these two stone are handmade from 

cement on each one the numbers look 

as though they were punched out - the 

last numbers were almost impossible 

to read)  

Arms Margaret 

Catherine 

Sep 19 1923 Jul 26 1928  

Bader Elsie Henriette 

(Linder) 

Nov 18 1915 Feb 18 2002 Married Feb 14, 1939, parents of 

Stephen, Iris, Richard, Barbara, Larry 

Bader Mary Rose Aug 29 1910 Feb 17 1983   

Bader Monika 

(Sulzmann) 

Apr 25 1856 Aug 9 1905 49 yrs 3 mo 14 ds 

Bader Oscar Jul 17 1912 Jun 26 2000 Married Feb 14, 1939, parents of 

Stephen, Iris, Richard, Barbara, Larry 

Bader Pauline Antonia 

(Raag) 

Dec 21 1889 Nov 14 1973   

Bader Stephan Joseph Jan 4 1940 Jul 29 1960 Black & white photo on stone  

Bader Stephen Dec 25 1859 Aug 5 1948 88 yrs 7 ms 10 ds  

Becker Sharon Chanel Apr 28 1995 Apr 28 1995 Daughter of Alan and Roberta Becker  

Belders Pearl Esther 

(Krens) 

May 17 1911 Sep 17 1935 Married Oct 1, 1934 

Bolen Charles Wayne Aug 11 1949 Mar 30 1967  

Bolen Edna May 

(Jacquot) 

Dec 22 1883 Aug 11 1965  Married Apr 21, 1907, “Mother" 

Bolen John L. Jun 10 1914 Aug 11 2003 Married Jul 5, 1942 

Bolen Ruth Marie 

(Bowley) 

Mar 23 1923 Feb 18 2012 Married Jul 5, 1942 

Brainard Elizabeth 

Josephine 

Mar 7 1918 Jul 14 1976  

Brainard Richard Eldon Apr 25 1933 May 11 2005 CPL, U. S. Army, Korea 

Brown Mary Agnes 

(Downey) 

Sep 1 1887 Jul 27 1920  

Brown Pat  1920 Jul 25 1920 Son of Mary Agnes and Louis H. 

Burnett Jaimmy Lee 

Loure 

Jul 30 2008 Jul 30 2008 Daughter of Mitch & Jessica Burnett  

“Remembered Forever” “Gift of Life 

Donar” Sister of Natasha, Mitchell Jr., 

Mashayla, Mackenzie 

Burnett Natasha Nykole Mar 21 1997 Mar 23 1997  "You are my sunshine" daughter of  

Mitch and Jessica Burnett.  “We Love 

You, Always and Forever Mom and 

Dad” 

Burton Helen Louise Jan 28 1921 Apr 23 1992  "Mother", married Feb 12, 1945 

Burton Michael Edward Aug 4 1949 Aug 6 1949   

Burton Teresa Lynn Jan 26 1948 Mar 25 1948   

Chisholm Daniel K. “Doug” Jun 22 1912 Apr 6 1988  AS U. S. Navy WW II 
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Chisholm Patricia Ella 

(McCarty) 

Aug 18 1934 Jan 4 2000 Wife of Daniel K. 1
st
 marriage Duane 

Dixon, 2
nd

 marriage Daniel Chisholm 

Christen David Aug 20 1862 Oct 7 1933   

Christen Lena Magaline 

(Smith) 

May 11 1860 Jun 17 1925  1880 married Frank Strebb he died 

1892, married David Christen Apr 25, 

1895 

Christy James Patrick Feb 5 1877 Feb 12 1941 “Son” 

Christy Kathryn “Kate” Jan 16 1840 Jul 1 1925 "Mother" 

Christy Thomas C.  1825  1903 "Father" 

Christy Thomas Nicholas Aug 4 1871 Dec 16 1937 “Son” 

Clarke Bertha Ann 

(Spanel) 

May 29 1916  May 2 1979 Married Apr 29, 1940 

Clarke Catherine 

(Farritor) 

Apr 6 1865 Sep 13 1938  "Mother" 

Clarke Hugh Gilbert Jr. Mar 24 1902  Jan 3 1979 Married Apr 29, 1940  

Clarke Hugh Gilbert Sr. Dec 20 1861 Feb 9 1939  "Father" 

Clarke Infant son of 

Hugh & Bertha 

Clarke 

May 29 1942 Jun 16 1942  Son of Hugh and Bertha 

Clarke Sister Beatrice 

Margurete O.P. 

Jul 10 1892 Jun 19 1972   

Clarke This is large stone 

with just Clarke 

on the front on 

the back it says 

Clarke, father 

Hugh mother 

Catherine 

    Our children: Mary, Alta, S.R. 

Beatrice, S. R. Gabriel, Walter, 

Edward, Anne, Hugh, Alice, James, 

Catherine 

Clarke Walter J. Nov 1 1896 Apr 12 1899 Son of H. G. & Catherine, 2 y 5 m 12 

d 

Coday Alta Marie May 31 1910 Mar 25 2002 Married Nov 17, 1962 

Coday Thomas Henry Jan 17 1917  Jul 4 1989 2
nd

 marriage Nov 17, 1962 

Condon Alice Margaret Jul 22 1926 Jan 26 2016 Daughter of Patrick and Alta (Clarke) 

Condon 

Condon Alta Veronica 

(Clarke) 

Jan 18 1890  Jun 20 1961 "Mother" 

Condon Berniece V. 

(Michele) 

Sep 10 1902 Nov 2 1988  Married Jan 3, 1923 

Condon Infant Jul 18 1921 Jul 18 1921  

Condon Mary Ann 

(Maroney) 

Dec 8 1869 Jan 5 1956 "Rest in Peace", married Jun 2, 1895  

Condon Patrick J. Mar 31 1888  Apr 25 1934 "Father", 2
nd

 married Feb 22, 1916 

Condon Thomas Nov 10 1846 Jan 2 1909 Married Jun 2, 1895 

Condon Thomas G. Jan 31 1900 Jul 28 1974 Married Jan 3, 1923 

Conway Florence M. Sep 19 1895 Jun 8 1975  

Corcoran Infant Apr 1902  Apr  1902 "Our Darling", infant son of Wm & 

Nellie Corcoran 

Couhig Bridget T. Mar 27 1842 Mar 7 1894 "Pray for us", aged 52 years, married 

in 1869 
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Couhig William  1832 Dec. 14 1897 "Father", aged 65 years, married in 

1869 

Cox Benjamin 

Franklin Jr. 

“Ben” 

Jan 17 1903  Aug 12 1993  Married May 12, 1928 

Cox Mary Eunice 

“Una” (McCarty) 

May 19 1908  Jun 5 1995 Married May 12, 1928 

Crist Eileen Mar 22 1919     

Crist Jay Dee Nov 9 1919  Nov 29 1980   

Crist Jefferson Davis Dec 22 1889  Nov 4 1960 WW I  Nebraska Pvt 339 Field 

Artillery, married May 26, 1918 

Crist Margaret E. 

(McCarty) 

Apr 9 1891  Nov 16 1986 Married May 26, 1918 

Dixon Infant     Son of Thomas Dixon & Minnie 

Fagan 

Dixon Infant     Son of Thomas Dixon & Minnie 

Fagan 

Dixon Robert Duane   Aug 18 1930  Apr 10 1961   

Donahue Elizabeth Marie May 16 1909 Jul 15 1925 Blind, dau of Thomas & Julia 

Donohue 

Donohue Thomas  1873  Feb 22 1917 Woodmen of the World memorial 

emblem  

Downey Chelsea Marie 

(Lauer) 

Mar 13 1927 Jan 30 2013  

Downey Dale Frances Jun 29 1924 Sep 9 2015 Married Jun 3, 1950, Dale is the son 

of Harold Patrick and Mable 

(Stouffer) Downey.  Stepson of 

Harold’s 2
nd

 wife Lola Butterfield.  

Adopted son of Joseph and Lillian 

Downey, WW II entered Jun 30, 1943  

Downey Edward A. Jun 7 1944 Jan 20 1968 Nebraska SGT Co. A. Z. BN. 509 Inf. 

Viet Nam veteran marker 

Downey Ellen (Sweeney)  1811 Sep 16 1896 Married Sep 15, 1834, age 85 yrs; 

born in County Tipperary Ireland 

Downey Florence Estelle Jun 8 1931 Mar 28 1993  

Downey Frances S. Feb 27 1893 Sep 12 1898 Daughter of Mr. & Mrs. J. J. 

Downey, "She came to raise our hearts 

to Heaven She goes to call us there" 

Downey Harold Patrick Mar 13 1901 Nov 19 1941  Married Sep 15, 1923  

Downey Hugh Raymond Aug 10 1889 Jan 11 1949 World War veteran marker, married 

Jun 18, 1928 

Downey Infant Mar 13 1933 Mar 13 1933 Infant Son of Harold and Lola 

Downey James Robert 

“Jim” 

Dec 9 1937 Living  Married Sep 17, 1960 

Downey Joan Minnie 

(Willis) 

Oct 12 1939 Mar 14 2015 Married Sep 17, 1960 

Downey Johanna Jul 26 1891 Jan 4 1893 Infant daughter of Mr. & Mrs. J. J. 

Downey, "Sleep on sweet babe and 

take thy rest; God called thee home 

He thought it best" 

Downey John A. Apr 6 1810 Mar 7 1882 "Gone to Rest", born in County 

Tipperary Ireland, married Sep 15, 

1834, age 72 years 
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Downey John Ambrose Apr 16 1882 Jan 12 1939 Washington Pvt 1 Cl. 23 Engrs. U.S. 

War Veteran marker, married Mar 25, 

1912  

Downey John Harold Nov20 1968 Living   

Downey John J. Mar 22 1855  Dec 2 1926 "Father", married Apr 23,1878 

Downey John Patrick May 10 1929 Oct 27 2004 U. S. Air Force, military marker 

Downey Lewis Arthur Mar 19 1897 Aug 26 1898 "God's finger touched him and he 

slept" son of Mr. & Mrs. J. J. Downey 

Downey Lola Beatrice 

(Butterfield) 

Nov 27 1904 Mar 20 1933   

Downey Mabel (Stouffer) Aug 3 1902 Jul 26 1924  Married Sep 15, 1923 

Downey Mabel Rita 

(Kettleborough) 

Apr 17 1908  Dec 31 1998 Married Apr 17, 1928 

Downey Marie Jul 28 1931 Living   

Downey Mary Agnes 

(Jones) 

Mar 14 1862  Nov 11 1947 "Mother", "Again we hope to meet 

Thee when the day of life is fled And 

in Heaven with joy to greet thee where 

no farewell tears are shed.", married 

Apr 23, 1878 

Downey Paul A. Jr. 

“Wayne” 

May 28 1929 Nov 28 1996 Married Apr 1, 1987 SSgt U. S. Air 

Force Korea 

Downey Paul Augustine Oct 11 1903 Aug 4 1987 Married Apr 17, 1928 

Downey Thomas Francis Oct 2 1883 May 27 1971 World War marker 1917 - 1918  

Downey Zita Claire 

(McGinn) 

Aug 20 1893  Dec 29 1981 Married Jun 18, 1928 

Downing Bernice Esther 

(Downey) 

Jan 31 1895 Feb 23 1995 Married Jun 20, 1920, on the back of 

this stone it says: parents of William 

Harold Nov 27, 1920 – Dec 25, 1981, 

Robert Rodney Apr 2, 1922 and John 

Albert Aug 13, 1924 

Downing John Albert 

“Jack”  

Aug 13 1924    

Downing Robert Rodney  Apr 2 1922 Oct 31 1998 Buried Riverton Crest Cemetery, 

Seattle, King County, Washington 

Downing William Harold Nov 27 1920 Dec 25 1981 Buried Seattle, King County, 

Washington 

Downing William Stickler Mar 6 1895 Jul 18 1967  Married Jun 20, 1920, on the back of 

this stone it says:  parents of William 

Harold Nov 27, 1920-Dec 25, 1981, 

Robert Rodney Apr 2, 1922 and John 

Albert Aug 13, 1924 

Edwards George 

McClellan 

Feb 9 1862 Dec 10 1944  Married Oct 25, 1887 

Esch Clara     14 months, dau of Theodore & Rosa 

Esch Jeffery John Oct 18 1968 Aug 26 2004 Son and Brother 

Esch John A. Jun 24 1908  Dec 22 1990 Married May 10, 1938 

Esch Lorena Clara 

(Grundmayer) 

Oct 3 1916 Sep 1 2003 Married May 10, 1938 

Esch Rosa B. (Vogt)  1880 Mar 11 1944 "Mother", married Aug 22, 1905 

Esch Theodore Jan 15 1875 May 18 1941 "Father", married Aug 22, 1905 

Farritor Ann  1838 Nov 11 1905 "Mother", "Pray For Us", wife of 
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James 

Farritor Charles W. Jul 31 1917 Sep 4 1932   "Son" 

Farritor James Mar 25 1834 Sep 1 1923 "Father" hus. of Ann “Pray for Us” 

Farritor Julia D. May 22 1875 Aug 16 1898   Dau. of James Farriter 

Farritor Ruby Mae  1888 Feb 16 1982 “Mother”, Hannigan birth family 

name Nolan adopted name, married 

Feb 24, 1916 

Farritor William E. Aug 12 1886 Mar 29 1955 “Father”, married Feb 24, 1916 

Fellows Francis Marion 

“Frank” 

Jul 22 1876 Dec 26 1939 Stone says Frank A. 

Fellows John Martin Aug 5 1908 May 17 1938  

Fellows Marion H.  1922 Nov 18 1941  

Fellows Mary Ann  1903  1913  

Fetherston Alice Elizabeth May 16 1931 Sep 19 1931  

Fetherston Evelyn M. 

(Schlund) 

Sep 23 1899 May 4 1994 Married Feb 29, 1929 

Fetherston John   Nov 3 1898 Aged 87 yrs  

Fetherston John Michael Apr 10 1892  Apr 21 1957  

Fetherston Joseph J. Sep 9 1878 Jan 24 1915   

Fetherston Maggie  1889  1913  

Fetherston Mary Anne May 11 1857 Jul 24 1931  

Fetherston Michael  1843  1914  

Fetherston William Henry May 22 1882 Aug 16 1943 Married Feb 29, 1929 

Finney Alice E. Jun 14 1909 Aug 14 1945  

Finney Elizabeth Johanna Sep 23 1941 Sep 27 1941 Stone has name spelled Eilizabeth 

Fleishman Conrad Feb 26 1849  Jan 19 1919  "Father", married Oct 16, 1876 

Fleishman Frank M. Apr 24 1880  Jun 27 1914   

Fleishman John Mar 27 1883   Mar 21 1908   

Fleishman Leo Christopher Sep 14 1893 Jan 22 1971  WW I Iowa PVT 1  Repl Depot   

Fleishman Theodore A. Feb 12 1885  Oct 25 1908   

Fleishman Willamena Aug 21 1853  May 16 1937  "Mother", married Oct 16, 1876 

Foley Baby      

Foley Bridget Lorretta 

(Rourke) 

Feb 21 1888 May 22 1919  “Mother”, Wife of P. T. Foley 

Foley Daniel  1838   1920  "Father" 

Foley Daniel Joseph Feb 23 1910 Jan 5 1976  Married Jul 2, 1938 

Foley Edward E. Apr 8 1849  Nov 8 1923 74 ys 7 ms  married Apr 24, 1872  

(no last name on this stone but with 

the Foley's) 

Foley Edward S. Nov 2 1872 Apr 

11/19 

1961 "Father", married Apr 19, 1909 

Foley Elsie Blanche 

(Whiteman) 

Mar 29 1917  Feb 14 1987 Married Jul 2, 1938 

Foley Eugene  1896   1896 (no last name on this stone but with 

the Foley's)  

Foley Harvey John Jan 30 1941 Nov 28 2003 Married May 23, 1983 

Foley James  1876   1900 (no last name on this stone but with 

the Foley's) 



St. Andrews Catholic Cem., Merna, Custer Co., NE 
Last name First name b.date b.yr d.date d.yr Notes 

 

Page 6 of 15 

Foley James  1881 Jul 15 1942  

Foley James F.   Dec 28 1900 25 years son of E. & M. "R.I.P";  

Foley Jane  1839  Sep 11 1886 "Mother" 

Foley Jane B. May 17 1872  Feb 15 1953 "Mother", married Apr 19, 1909 

Foley Margaret B. 

(Comerford) 

Jun 29 1852  Feb 12 1946 Married Apr 24, 1872 

Foley Margaret Ellen 

“Greta” 

Mar 5 1886 Sep 14 1943  

Foley Michael G.  1868  Sep 15 1960  

Foley Michael J. May 25 1879  Dec 4 1961   

Foley Patrick T.  1878 Nov 23 1956 “Father” 

Foley Rose Jane Aug 28 1911  Jan 17 1988   

Foley-Godown Elizabeth 

Veronica 

“Bessie” 

Sep 1 1893  Jan 30 1930  (Buried with the Foley's) 

Godown Guy Edward Mar 31 1918 Apr 7 1918 Age one week 

Godown Guy Jay Jun 19 1894 Nov 20 1959  "Father" 

Godown Mary Agnes 

(McCarthy) 

Sep 19 1905 Dec 30 1978  "Mother" 

Gould Anna Stacia Apr 21 1890 Apr 8 1981 Married Jun 14, 1911 

Gould James Curtis Jun 21 1877 Jul 13 1952  "Father", married Jun 14, 1911 

Gould Lucille     Daughter of James and Anna 

Gould Margaret 15 mo 14 

d 

   (homemade - upright cement marker 

with marbles embedded in it) 

Gray William M. Apr 1 1885 Jul 28 1924  

Griffith John D. Nov 10 1869 Feb 7 1956  

Gunther Carl Henry Mar 2 1911 Mar 16 1911 Son of A. F. and Elizabeth (Geriach) 

Gunther 

Gunther Levern Henry Aug 14 1926 Sep 2 1926 Infant son of A. F. and Elizabeth 

(Geriach) Gunther 

Gunther Sylvester Carl Jan 1 1910 Feb 23 1910 Infant son of A. F. and Elizabeth 

(Geriach) Gunther 

Haefele Joseph W.  Jun4 1901 Jan 18 1962  Nebraska Pvt 238 Ord Bomb Disp Co 

WW II 

Haefele Margaret 

“Martha” 

(Leonard) 

Feb 18 1897 Jan 10 1969  

Haffey Rita Marie Jul 12 1930 Mar 11 1943  Dau of George W. & Alice 

(McCarthy) Haffey 

Hempstead Agnes M. (Tully) Mar 5 1930 May 11 2014 Married Nov 29, 1952 

Hempstead Tammy Sue Feb 6 1960 Aug 2 1961   (Marker has her colored picture) 

Hempstead Vaughn Calvin Oct 20 1927 May 15 2008 Married Nov 29, 1952 

Hickey Cecil John Oct 6 1909 Oct 28 1973 Married Apr 19, 1933 

Hickey Ernestine Cecilia 

(Mohatt) 

May 4 1914 Jun 16 1993  Married Apr 19, 1933 

Hickey John   Living   

Hickey Louis “Dean”   Living   

Hickey Vivian Lois Jul 3 1937 Apr 14 2014 Cremation not buried yet 
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(Herrin) 

Hickman Agnes T. 

(Farritor) 

Apr 2 1870 Jan 13 1937 "Mother", married Nov 8, 1898 

Hickman Bernard Oct 4 1947  Oct 4 1947  

Hickman Homer V.  1872  Jan 13 1944 "Father", married Nov 8, 1898 

Hickman James Michael Nov 22 1944 Jul 17 1952   

Hickman Joseph Leo Mar 12 1909 Mar 14 1986  Married Feb 4, 1936 

Hickman Raymond F.  1910   1911 "Son", (no last name on stone but is 

beside Joseph Hickman) 

Hickman Walter J.  1907  1907 "Son", (no last name on stone but is 

beside Hickman) 

Hickman Winifred M. 

(Murray) 

Oct 25 1914  May 20 1959  Married Feb 4, 1936 

Hines Mary R. 

(McCarty) 

Jun 16 1925 Mar 24 1998 Mortuary marker 

Holland Mary (Esch) Sep 24 1951 Living  Married Jul 7, 1979 

Holland Paul Nov 24 1955 Living  Married Jul 7, 1979 

Horton Caroline  1934  1934  

Horton Lucille Margaret Oct 23 1928 Feb 2 1930 Dau. of Mr. & Mrs. Lloyd Horton 

Horton Shirley Jean Feb 7 1936  Aug 10 1936 (all of the Horton's are mortuary 

markers embedded in cement next to 

Horton's are 3 homemade cement 

markers with marbles embedded but 

no names or dates)  

Hughes Daniel Henry Dec 28 1858 Sep 5 1938  

Hughes Mary E.  1866  Jan 27 1948 (no death year engraved on stone) 

Jacquot Cecil Xavier Dec 24 1913 Mar 19 2001 Married Oct 26, 1937, Beloved 

Parents of Gerald, Marita, Mary 

Elaine, Mary, Patricia, William, 

Phyllis Jean and Kathryn 

Jacquot Charles H. Jun 20 1918 Mar 13 1958 World War II Nebraska S1 U. S.  

Coast Guard Res member B.P.O. Elks 

Lodge, married Feb 5, 1945 

Jacquot George Nicholas Oct 30 1885   May 20 1943  

Jacquot Gerald Cecil 

“Jerry” 

Sep 15 1938 May 29 2000 Married Apr 18, 1964, Parents of 

Teresa, Alan, Michael 

Jacquot Mary Elaine Dec 5 1939 Feb 9 1940 (Buried in Mohatt lot same as above 

graves are)  

Jacquot Mary Loretta 

(Mohatt) 

Aug 15 1885 Jul 27 1976 Married Feb 8, 1910 

Jacquot Meta Christine 

(Steinmeyer) 

May 2 1912 Jan 27 2001 Married Oct 26, 1937, Beloved 

Parents of Gerald, Marita, Mary 

Elaine, Mary, Patricia, William, 

Phyllis Jean and Kathryn 

Jacquot Patricia E. “Patti” Feb 17 1942 Living  Married Apr 18, 1964, Parents of 

Teresa, Alan, Michael 

Jacquot-Sledge Kathryn Lynn Jan 3 1959 Dec 16 2014 Married Oct 10, 1981 

Karnes Irene Ellen 

(McDermott) 

Nov 16 1910 Jul 25 1976 Married Sept 5, 1940  

Karnes Thomas Allen Feb 17 1947 Feb 17 1947 "Our Baby", son of Mr. & Mrs. Walter 

Karnes  
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Karnes Walter John Jan 1 1905  Oct 7 1972 Married Sept 5, 1940  

Keating Mary Dec 22 1830  Jan 24 1920  

Keating Patrick  1824 Jun 18 1894 Aged 70 years  

Keating William D.  1876 Jan 1 1962  

Kelly Baby Aug 29 1916 Sep 3 1916  Son of W. H. & Frances 

Kelly Bernice Katherine May 29 1906 May 10 1927  

Kelly Frances Nov 10 1904 Nov 13 1904  Son of Thomas F. & Kathryn L. Kelly 

Kelly Frances Louise May 30 1875   Feb 28 1952   

Kelly Joseph R. May 3 1858  Jun 5 1947   

Kelly Kathryn L. Nov 25 1874  Dec 2 1933 "Mother" 

Kelly Lenore  1908  1917  

Kelly Patrick Mar 5 1812 Aug 18 1922  

Kelly Stephen Ambrose 

“Steve” 

Jun 27 1866  Jan 5 1947  Stone has name Steve Ambrose Kelly 

Death Log has Stephen 

Kelly Thomas Francis  1864  Oct 11 1949 "Father" 

Kelly William H. Nov 2 1867  Dec 7 1920  

Kennedy Kay Frances Oct 22 1933 June 16 1944  "Daughter" 

Kennedy Omer Franklin Mar 17 1909 Feb 25 1995 “Father”, married Apr 5, 1932  

Kennedy Rita Veronica 

(Rourke) 

Sep 26 1901  Aug 25 1995   Married May 17, 1923 

Kennedy Ruth Frances 

(Coulter) 

Jun 29 1908 Dec 18 1996 “Mother”, married Apr 5, 1932  

Kennedy William Joseph 

“Bill” 

May 7 1900  Oct 28 1982  Married May 17, 1923 

Klein Julie Ann Jun 1962 Jun 30 1962  (monument has imprint of baby shoes) 

Knolle George August Jul 14 1852 Jan 29 1935  

Knolle Matilda Ann Sep 10 1855 Dec 16 1930  

Krenz Anna Marie Dec 10 1913 Dec 13 1997  

Krenz Carl Rudolph Nov 27 1831 Feb 2 1921 “Heimgong” 

Krenz Catherine “Katie”  1851 Feb 15 1900 Wife of C. R., aged 49 yr 11 mo 

Krenz Joseph James Mar 7 1918 Jul 30 1925 Son of Joe & Myrtle Krenz 

Krenz Joseph James Aug 14 1876 Dec 9 1970 Married Jun 22, 1910 

Krenz Myrtle Ellen  Sep 1  1887  Sep 10 1966  "Mother", married Jun 22, 1910 

Land Albert John Mar 23 1911 Nov 4 1911 Age 7 mos 11 ds 

Land Daniel Feb 17 1878 Feb 14 1919  

Land Elizabeth (Nolan) Nov 4 1874 Feb 16 1920 Married Jun 29, 1898 

Land John Joseph Aug 22 1867 Sep 28 1943 Mortuary markers in cement,  

married Jun 29, 1898 

Larsen family large 

monument 

    (also 3 iron crosses - 1 also has a civil 

war marker beside it) 

Larsen Christian Oct 1 1860 Aug 26 1939 "Father" 

Leo Dorcas Elizabeth 

(Hogue) 

  Feb 4 1928 Married Jan 13, 1881, Obit says she 

died in Arnold and burial at Dale 

Cemetery, no stone not in sextons log 

book 

Leo Freida M. Mar 11 1890  Jan 20 1891   

Leo Henry William 

“Hans” 

Jul 8 1852 Aug 14 1931 Married Jan 13, 1881 
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Leo Joseph A. Nov 2 1887  Jan 21 1917  WW I Company M 5
th

 Nebr Infantry 

Little Robert William Nov 17 1930 Sep 17 1931 Son of William Cath. E. (Fetherston) 

Little 

Loughran Eliza 

(MacKintosh) 

  Sep 29 1887 "Of Your Charity Pray for the Soul of 

Eliza MacKintosh Loughran wife of 

James Loughran departed this life Sep 

29, 1887, May her soul rest in peace.  

Amen” 

Loughran Elizabeth 

(Morrow) 

Jun 4  1819 Sep 4 1905 "Rest in Peace”, 86 yr 3 mo 

Loughran James      

Loughran Thomas Jul 6 1826 Jun 30 1911 85 y 11 m 24 d   

Manning Ada E. Feb 5 1898 Mar 2 1991  Wife of Arthur F. Manning, married 

Jun 7, 1932 

Manning Alta Matilda Aug 7 1898 Jun 26 1900 1 yr 10 ms 19 ds, "At Rest", dau. of F. 

L. and F. M. Manning, "In our 

memory darling" 

Manning Alyce Cloe 

(Miller) 

Jul 17 1909 Apr 16 2003 "Wife & Mother", married Jul 17, 

1920 or 1928 

Manning Arthur F. Sep 19 1905  Jun 1 1965 Nebr Pvt. HQ Co. 24 Inf. Brigade 

Married Jun 7, 1932 

Manning Florence May Feb 18 1876 Jun 23 1960 Married Oct 24, 1891 

Manning Francis M. “Bud” Sep 20 1918 Apr 9 2003 Married Apr 14, 1942 

Manning Francis Paul Sep 1 1908 Jul 16 1978  "Husband and Father", married Jul 17, 

1920 or 1928 

Manning Franklin 

Lawrence 

“Frank” 

Mar 8 1868 Jun 1 1947 Married Oct 24, 1891 

Manning Lawrence A. Dec 12 1892 Nov 29 1959 WW I  Nebr Sgt 355 Inf 89 Div., 

married Jun 23, 1913 

Manning Linda Lou   Jan 3 1941  (marker has imprint of a lamb) 

Manning Margarete Jun 8 1911 Jun 10 1911 A few days old 

Manning Mary Francis Dec 11 1878  Jan 7 1966  Married Jun 23, 1913 

Manning Ramona Dora 

(Williams) 

Oct 11 1922 May 14 2012 Married Apr 14, 1942 

Maroney Mary 

(McCormick), 

wife of T. P. 

Maroney   

age 43 yrs 4 mos 

7 days 

Sep 7 1860 Jun 14 1904 "At rest", "A precious one from us has 

gone a voice we loved is stilled a 

place is vacant in our home which 

never can be filled.  God in his 

wisdom has recalled the boon his love 

had given and although the body 

slumbers here the soul is safe in 

heaven" 

Mattson Etta May (Gould) May 14 1913 May 9 1966  "Mother" 

McCarthy Elizabeth 

“Lizzie” 

May 10 1865 Feb 8 1943 Married Oct 21, 1901 

McCarthy Michael Sep 25 1857   Nov 13 1932 Married Oct 21, 1901 

McCarthy William Philip Sep 8 1902 Jul 13 1964   

McCarty Adelia Maye 

(Rayles) 

Apr 25 1892  Mar 4 1979   

McCarty Agnes L. Mar 26 1885 Oct 17 1960  Married Jun 24, 1907 
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(Phillips) 

McCarty Ambrose P. Mar 16 1888 Aug 19 1960  WWI  Nebr cook U. S. Army 

McCarty Ann (Sweeney) Oct 25 1876 Apr 26 1955  Married 1899 

McCarty Arthur  1905  1905   

McCarty Catherine M. 

(Stenka) 

May 15 1927 Jan 12 2010 Married Feb 9, 1948, Butch, Tom, 

Leonard Jr., Dennis, Linda, David 

McCarty Catherine Shirley Jun 9 1931 Jul 25 1948  

McCarty Cecilia “Bernice” Apr 22 1923 May 31 2004  

McCarty Charles M. Nov 20 1919 Nov 3 1960  "Son" 

McCarty Cynthia (Hannah)  1884   1909  

McCarty Ferne Margaret Aug 12 1903  May 30 1921   

McCarty, 

Whipple 

Frances B. 

(Besley) 

Aug 22 1919 Apr 7 2000 “Mother”, 1
st
 married Richard F. 

McCarty Jun 11, 1941, 2
nd

 married 

Arthur Whipple Jan 23, 1970 

McCarty Francis R. Mar 28 1923  Jul 7 1993    

McCarty Frank Joseph Mar 11 1885 Feb 19 1976 "Father", married Apr 17, 1912 

McCarty Helen Mary May 6 1919  Jan 6 1996   

McCarty Infant daughter    1915 Of Joe and Agnes  

McCarty Infant daughter    1916 Of Joe and Agnes  

McCarty Infant  1902  1902  Son of John A. & Cynthia Hannah 

McCarty 

McCarty Irene Mae (Dale) Mar 27 1896  Dec 2 1980  Married Nov 1, 1912 

McCarty James  1909  1909  

McCarty James Daniel Oct 31 1871 Apr 30 1937 Married 1899 

McCarty Johanna Dec 14 1852  Jan 29 1937 Married Sep 10, 1867 

McCarty John Ambrose Feb 17 1878  Mar 15 1963  

McCarty John R. “Johnny” Oct 6 1925 Dec 18 2011 “Son” 

McCarty Joseph Patrick Mar 30 1903 Jan 28 1989 "Rest in Peace", "Son" 

McCarty Joseph T.   Feb 26 1880 Oct 21 1918  Married Jun 24, 1907 

McCarty Leonard R. Sr. Nov 23 1917 Jul 15 2001 Married Feb 9, 1948, SFC BI U. S. 

Navy WW II, enlisted Dec 12, 1942 

discharged Jan 9, 1946, Butch, Tom, 

Leonard Jr., Dennis, Linda, David 

McCarty Mary Francis 

(Teahon) 

Jun 10 1893   Aug 9 1960 "Mother", married Apr 17, 1912 

McCarty May M. 

(Schirkofsky) 

Dec 11 1920 Sep 2 2009 Married Feb 11, 1956 

McCarty Michael Francis Sep 29 1882 Nov 29 1946  Married Nov 1, 1912 

McCarty Monica Ella Jan 20 1906 Mar 18 1978  Daughter of John and Cynthia 

McCarty Raymond Joseph Nov 30 1928 Apr 23 2009 Married Feb 11, 1956, Korean Vet 

Med Corps, U. S. Navy, Hospital 

Corpsman 

McCarty Raymond T. Jan 7 1894 Jul 25 1928 "May his soul rest in Peace", "Pray for 

me" Nebr Pvt 335 Field Arty 87 Div, 

35 ys 6 ms 12 ds 

McCarty Richard Francis Apr 10 1917 Aug 17 1961   "Father", married Jun 11, 1941 

McCarty Robert Dennis Mar 9 1840  Apr 26 1921 Married Sep 10, 1867 

McCauley Bridget Aug 29 1870 Jul 23 1923 Married Patrick McGuire Apr 15, 

1890, 2
nd

 marriage Jan 17, 1903 
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McCauley Infant TWINS   Dec 1993 Twins of Mr. and  Mrs. J. McCauley 

McCauley John Joseph Apr 12 1857 Sep 29 1928 Married Jan 17, 1903 

McCauley Mary E Nov 20 1903 Mar 5 1973  

McCormick Anna Louisa May 24 1888 Sep 15 1974  "Mother", stone has name Anna N. 

McCormick Honora “Nora”   Apr 6 1920  

McCormick Infant     Born before 1911, died before age 3 

McCormick Infant     Born before 1911, died before age 3 

McCormick James      

McCormick Joseph Patrick Jul 16 1872 Mar 29 1959  "Father" 

McDermott Bernard  1829 Apr 2 1906 76y 4m 24d 

McDermott Bernard A. Dec 2 1870 Oct 6 1950 "Father", married Jul 15, 1908 

McDermott Bridget   (no 

dates)  

 Wife of Bernard 

McDermott Donna C. Aug 30 1874 Apr 12 1945  "Mother", married Jul 15, 1908 

McDermott Joseph Jul 22 1906 Oct 27 1952   

McDermott Mary Alvina Apr 10 1885 Jun 30 1976  "Mother" 

McDermott Monica Marie 

(Moroney) 

Oct 10 1901  Jan 7 2003 Married Apr 28, 1930 

McDermott Patrick H.  1887 Jan 6 1913 26ys 4ms 17d 

McDermott Thomas Bernard Aug 14 1909  Jun 10 1987   

McDermott William Aug 21 1880 Feb 18 1957  "Father" 

McGrath Catherine 

(Hogan) 

 1820   1907 His wife married Feb 11, 1847 or 

1848 

McGrath John  1855   1887  

McGrath Philip Jun 29 1818 Mar 18 1916 Married Feb 11, 1847 or 1848 

Michele Christopher May 5 1829 Feb 1 1906  "Father", “Rest in Peace” 

Michele Frank Apr 4 1855  Apr 6 1913  

Michele Gertrude Nov 25 1837 May 10 1909 "Mother", "Rest in peace"  

Michele Joseph P. Feb 11 1910 Feb 16 1910  Inf son of Henry T. & Anna 

Milligan James Vernon Jan 13 1861   Nov 18 1951 "Father", married Nov 28, 1885 

Milligan Joseph Bernard Aug 11 1898  Jan 15 1980   

Milligan Lyle  1905     

Milligan Margaret Jane 

“Maggie” 

Feb 2 1865  May 16 1929 "Mother", married Nov 28, 1885 

Milligan William Lyle Jan 1 1905  1905 Son of James V. and Margaret 

Milligan 

Mohatt Charles Joseph May 17 1888  Dec 29 1978 Married Apr 2, 1913 

Mohatt Edward Leo Jan 16 1896  Aug 25 1962 Married Jan 14, 1920 

Mohatt Ernestine Anna 

(Bamesberger) 

Jan 11 1893  Dec 29 1963 Married Apr 2, 1913 

Mohatt Eva L. (Kennedy) Jan 15 1899  Nov 27 1989 Married Jan 14, 1920 

Mohatt Mary Jane May 3 1857  Mar 11 1929 "Mother" 

Mohatt William Francis Apr 9 1892  Nov 15 1916  

Mohatt Xavier F.  1856 Nov 22 1920 “Father” 

Moles Gregory Lynn Apr 19 1965  Feb 8 1983;  "Beloved sons of Robert & Nellie 

Moles" 

Moles Mark Andrew Mar 25 1968  Feb 8 1983 "Beloved sons of Robert & Nellie 
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Moles"  

Monohan Ann Oct 12 1855 Jun 17 1939  

Monohan Catherine “Kate” Aug 9 1860 Mar 23 1941  

Moore George  1872 Oct 14 1950  

Moore Isabella   Jul 29 1896 20 y 6 mo 

Moore Jennie E. Mar 2 1870 Apr 24 1958   

Moore Joseph C. “Joe” Jan 12 1874  May 31 1929  

Moroney Elizabeth Dec 20 1866 Apr 8 1954 “Mother” 

Moroney Infant Twins     Infant sons of Joseph & Elizabeth 

“Lizzie”  

Moroney Infant     Infant son of Joseph & Elizabeth 

“Lizzie”  

Moroney John Jul 15 1865 May 3 1962  

Moroney Joseph Nov 3 1866 Feb 14 1935 "Father" 

Moroney Martin Nov 10 1829 Mar 21 1905 "Father" 

Moroney Mary Aug 10 1827 Dec 14 1908 His wife, "Rest in peace"  

Maroney Mary Sep 7 1860 Jan 14 1904 Wife of T. P. Maroney, Age 43 yrs 4 

mos 7 days 

Moroney Sandra Rae 

(Headley) 

“Sandy” 

Feb 15 1945 Living  Married May 29, 1971, parents of 

Natalie A. 

Moroney Timothy R. Jul 17 1855 Feb 10 1935  

Moroney Thomas Joseph Mar 7 1907 Aug 26 1965 Married Apr 22, 1931 

Moroney Veronica Mary 

“Vera” 

(Williams) 

Jun 30 1907  Aug 13 2000  Married Apr 22, 1931 

Moroney William Clair 

“Bill” 

May 23 1938 Living  Married May 29, 1971, parents of 

Natalie A., U. S. Army 

Moroney, ?? Julia D.       

Morrissey Ella  1875 Nov 9  1910 Aged 35 years  

Morrissey William M. (no 

dates) 

    

Morrow Arthur J. Feb 11 1909 May 1 1993  TEC3 U. S. Army WW II 

Morrow Charles Augustus Oct 31 1903 Sep 10 1937   

Morrow Harry Walsh Oct 15 1910 Jan 8 1957 WW II Nebraska SFC 9953 Tech. 

SVC Unit BSM 

Morrow John Henry, M. 

D. 

Aug 13 1872 Oct 10 1945  Married Feb 23, 1903 

Morrow Mary "Marie" 

(Walsh) 

Dec 20 1875 Oct 8 1958  Married Feb 23, 1903 

Neuendorf Anna Apr 8 1871 Jan 6 1947  

O’Malley Esther E. Nov 9 1906 Jun 24 1992  

O’Malley William P. D.D.S Nov 29 1905 Jul 25 1981   

O’Neill George Anthony Jan 14 1906 Aug 28 1963  

O’Neill Josephine E. 

(Moroney) 

Sep 29 1903 Dec 28 1996   

Olson Anna Hensietta 

(Esch) 

Sep 6 1906 Sep 9 1967 Married Oct 18, 1944 
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Olson John  1894 Jan 4 1972 Married Oct 18, 1944 

Peace Barbara J. (Kelly) Oct 5 1938 Living  Married Oct 15, 1956 

Peace Julia May (Land) Apr 2 1906 Oct 14 1976  "Mother", married Nov 25, 1938 

Peace Lino Herman Jun 17 1939 Mar 4 2014 Married Oct 15, 1956, Army National 

Guard, Army Reserves 

Price Ann (Dolan) Nov 21 1927 Dec 15 1993 Married Feb 11, 1950 

Price Ella May 

(Downey) 

Jan 30 1880 Jan 16 1931 Married Jan 30, 1908 

Price Philip Ashley Sep 1 1915  Oct 26 1986 Married Feb 11, 1950 

Ralph Baby Jan 5 1929 Jan 5 1929 Infant of Ira and Olive Ralph 

Ribolt Bert Aug 21 1897 Feb 12 1953  

Riley Elizabeth Oct 28 1861 Apr 23 1947  

Riley Patrick B.  1845  1915  

Roepke Jessica Lynn Feb 9 1988 Oct 5 2004  

Rourke Alice Elizabeth 

(Mohatt) 

Nov 28 1859 Mar 18 1920  Married Apr 28, 1879 

Rourke Infant Nov 11 1911 Nov 11 1911 Infant son of J. J. and L. J. Rourke 

Rourke John Francis Jul 23 1855 Jan 6 1932  Married Apr 28, 1879 

Schmitz Gaylord William 

“Squeak” 

Dec 16 1938 Jun 25 2011 SP4 U. S. Army, “Beloved Father” 

Scholz Vera (McCarty) Feb 28 1928 Jul 6 1957   

Seeger Dale Robert Feb 16 1926 Mar 21 1926 Son of Earl and Marie (Welsh) Seeger 

Sittler Joseph Oswald Jul 14 1881 Apr 2 1947  

Sittler Michael Joseph Jan 11 1958 Aug 10 2011  

Sittler Sarah M. 

(Gilliam) 

Nov 9 1886 Dec 25 1969  Married Jun 18, 1912 

Sittler Stephen Joseph May 13 1924 Dec 4 1984  S.Sgt U. S. Army WW II, adopted in 

the winter of 1927 by Sara and Joseph 

Sittler, married Betty Sells in 1946 

Sledge Michael Parker Nov 10 1943 Jan 31 2006 1
st
 marriage 1970 Lettie Wright, 2

nd
 

marriage Oct 10, 1981, born Earnest 

Parker Sledge name changed in 1965 

to Michael Parker Sledge 

Sledge Phillip Michael Feb 2 1989 Dec 4 2014  

Smith Annie W. May 26 1873 Jun 17 1898 25y 2m 22 d, "A sister here benaeth 

the sod is laid whose gentle spirit 

upward high has flown To Christ's 

own footstool He who kindly said 'Put 

trust in me a place in Heaven you'll 

own'" 

Snell Ella M. 

(McCarty) 

 1875  1954 "Daughter", daughter of R. and J. 

McCarty 

Spanel Theresia Rosa 

(Grund) 

Feb 26 1833 May 1 1910   

Stellings Christina Ella 

Jean (Miller) 

Jan 30 1967 Nov 26 2009  

Storin Maime Ellen 

“Mary” 

Jul 17 1898 Aug 7 1993 "The good nurse", “May They Rest in 

Peace”, married May 23, 1942 

Storin Patrick T. Nov 1 1904 Apr 9 1992 "The good citizen", "May they rest in 

peace", married May 23, 1942 
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Streb Frank Sep 27 1851 Nov 4 1892 "In thee O Lord high I put my trust", 

born at Rochester, New York 

Strickland Lorene Elizabeth 

(Rourke) 

Sep 19 1898 Nov 9 1952 And infant daughter, married Aug 24, 

1918 

Stricklin Baby      

Stricklin Baby      

Sweeney Ambrose Joseph 

Jr 

Oct 6 1918  Mar 9 1950 Nebr Tec 4  165 Inf 27 Inf Div. WW 

II "BSM" 

Sweeney Ambrose Joseph 

Sr 

Feb 16 1874  Mar 9 1947 Married Jun 1, 1909 

Sweeney Arthur Edwin  1847  1943  

Sweeney Baby  1936  1936 9 months 

Sweeney Baby  1938  1938  

Sweeney Baby      

Sweeney Bridget (Harvey) Aug 19 1843 Apr 2 1924 "Mother", born at Mohill Ireland 

Sweeney Delia (Kaelin) Oct 17 1887 Mar 11 1983 Married Apr 19, 1917 

Sweeney Edward James Mar 16 1881 May 11 1958  Married Apr 19, 1917 

Sweeney Elizabeth Ann 

(Downey) 

Sep 23 1873 May 6 1953 Married Jun 1, 1909 

Sweeney Frank H      

Sweeney John M.  1840  1895  

Sweeney Patrick Henry Sep 15 1831 Nov 22 1908 "Father", born at Roscommon Ireland 

Sweeney Thomas  1865   1889 "Brother" 

Teahon Bridget 

(McGowan) 

 1865 Jun 18 1897 32 years, wife of Thomas, "May her 

soul rest in peace"  

Teahon Patrick Mar 17 1842 Jan 1 1918  

Teahon Patrick “Patty”  1823 Nov 4 1909 "Father" 

Thornburg Blanche E.  1891 Dec 5 1936  

Tompkins Alice Mary 

(Brophy) 

 1878 Aug 2 1958  

Tompkins James J.  1872 Jul 16 1972  

Tompkins Martin James May 10 1912 May 21 1976  PFC U. S. Army World War II 

Tompkins John Joseph Jun 28 1913  Jul 24 1945  Nebraska PFC 159 Inf. World War II 

Unknown       

Unknown       

Unknown       

Unknown       

Unknown      Baby 

Unknown       

Unknown      Buried in ally between lots 14 and 15 

Unknown      Baby 

Welsh Alice Philomena 

(Sweeney) 

Apr 15 1876  Jan 8 1931  

Welsh Daniel J. Aug 9 1897  Jan 26 1918   "May his soul rest in peace"  

Welsh John P. Jul 15 1871  Aug 31 1941  

Whipple Frances B. 

(Besley) McCarty 

Aug 22 1919 Apr 7 2000 Married Jun 11, 1941, Richard F. 

McCarty, married Jan 23, 1970, 
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Arthur Edward Whipple 

Williams Irene Marie Aug 12 1906  Oct 30 1934 Married Nov 12, 1929 

Williams Minnie Josephine 

(Bader) 

Oct 18 1916  Nov 16 1997  Married Feb 3, 1937 

Williams Walter Henry Nov 1 1908  Mar 18 1999 Married Nov 12, 1929, 2
nd

 marriage 

Feb 3, 1937 
 


